
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GRANTS LISTINGS  

2018-2019 
 

  



 

   
 

Table of contents 
Create ............................................................................................................................................... 1 

Create ........................................................................................................................................... 1 

Share .................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Share – Artists in Communities ................................................................................................... 3 

Share – Present ............................................................................................................................. 5 

Share – Tour ................................................................................................................................... 7 

Support .............................................................................................................................................. 9 

Support – Operate ....................................................................................................................... 9 

Support – Strengthen................................................................................................................. 11 

Learn ................................................................................................................................................ 12 

Learn – Artists in Schools ........................................................................................................... 12 

Learn – Residencies ................................................................................................................... 19 

Learn – Travel/PD ....................................................................................................................... 20 

Indigenous 360 ............................................................................................................................... 27 

Indigenous 360 – Create .......................................................................................................... 27 

Indigenous 360 – Learn ............................................................................................................. 27 

Indigenous 360 – Share ............................................................................................................. 27 

Recognize ....................................................................................................................................... 28 

Recognize – Competitions ....................................................................................................... 28 

Recognize – Prizes ...................................................................................................................... 28 

Recognize - Scholarships .......................................................................................................... 28 

List of assessors ............................................................................................................................... 30 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 1 

Create 

Create 
 

Number of applications 141 

Requested amount $1,520,497 

Number of awards 49 (35%) 

Awarded amount $531,984 (35%) 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Anita Daher Winnipeg $8,140 

bola opaleke Winnipeg $7,000 

C.C. Benison Winnipeg $10,000 

Calvin Yarush Grandview $15,000 

Castlemoon Theatre Winnipeg $15,000 

Cliff Eyland Winnipeg $15,000 

Colin Smith Winnipeg $15,000 

Daniel Thau-Eleff Winnipeg $12,500 

David Scott Winnipeg $7,500 

Ellen Peterson Winnipeg $15,000 

Elvira Finnigan Winnipeg $15,000 

Evin Collis Winnipeg $15,000 

Gabriela Agüero Winnipeg $15,000 

Garry Morse Winnipeg $10,000 

Hannah Doucet Winnipeg $7,500 

Impatiently Inclined Winnipeg $15,000 

Ione Thorkelsson Roseisle $15,000 

J.D. Hay Winnipeg $7,499 

James Rosso Portage La Prairie $7,240 

Jeffrey McKay Winnipeg $15,000 

Jeffrey Presslaff Winnipeg $3,520 

Jennifer Still Winnipeg $15,000 

Joanne Epp Winnipeg $7,500 

Kae Sasaki Winnipeg $12,000 

Karen Asher Winnipeg $15,000 

Kathleen Bergen Winnipeg $1,350 

Keri Latimer Winnipeg $8,700 

Laura Gow Winnipeg $4,000 

Leah Decter Winnipeg $15,000 

Luke Nickel Winnipeg $9,500 

Méira Cook Winnipeg $15,000 

Miriam Rudolph Winnipeg $15,000 

Natalie Baird Winnipeg $7,500 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 2 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Peter Quanz Winnipeg $10,000 

Robert Freynet Ste-Geneviève $15,000 

Rory Runnells Winnipeg $15,000 

Sam K. MacKinnon Winnipeg $7,500 

Sarah Crawley Winnipeg $14,535 

Tanja Woloshen Winnipeg $14,500 

Ted Barker Winnipeg $10,000 

Tracy Peters Winnipeg $15,000 

Trish Cooper Winnipeg $15,000 

William Eakin Winnipeg $15,000 

Wren Brian Winnipeg $3,000 

 

In addition to these Create grants, MAC made awards under predecessors of the 

Create program. These awards are presented in the table below. 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

Ming Hon Winnipeg $6,500 Dance Creation - Individuals 

Alexandra Elliott Winnipeg $6,000 Dance Creation - Individuals 

Casimiro Nhussi Winnipeg $6,000 Dance Creation - Individuals 

Laura Elliott Winnipeg $3,500 Dance Creation - Individuals 

Rachelle Bourget Winnipeg $4,000 Dance Creation - Individuals 

 

  



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 3 

Share 

Share – Artists in Communities 
 

Number of applications 53 

Requested amount $456,883 

Number of awards 35 (66%) 

Awarded amount $252,700 (55%) 

 

As a result of MAC’s transition to an updated programming structure during the second 

half of the 2018-2019 fiscal year, no intakes were scheduled for this new program. MAC 

did make awards under predecessors of the Share – Artists in Communities program. 

These awards are presented in the table below. 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

Art City Inc. Winnipeg $10,000 Artist in the Community 

Urban Shaman Inc. Winnipeg $6,029 Artist in the Community 

Interlake Art Board Petersfield $10,000 Artist in the Community 

Misericordia Health 

Centre 

Winnipeg $10,000 Artist in the Community 

Artists in Healthcare 

Manitoba Inc. 

Winnipeg $10,000 Artist in the Community 

Society for 

Manitobans with 

Disabilities 

Winnipeg $10,000 Artist in the Community 

The Hindu Society 

of Manitoba 

Winnipeg $5,000 Artist in the Community 

Jazz Winnipeg Winnipeg $7,500 Artist in the Community 

Brandon Friendship 

Centre 

Brandon $3,971 Artist in the Community 

Whitemouth River 

Recreation 

Commission 

Whitemouth $7,500 Artist in the Community 

Erickson District 

Library 

Erickson $1,500 Community Connections & 

Access 

Sawa Theatre Winnipeg $8,000 Community Connections & 

Access 

Flin Flon Arts 

Council 

Flin Flon $5,000 Community Connections & 

Access 

Ryan Smoluk Winnipeg $2,000 Community Connections & 

Access 

Manitoba Arts 

Network 

Winnipeg $7,000 Community Connections & 

Access 

Arts AccessAbility 

Network Manitoba 

Winnipeg $5,000 Community Connections & 

Access 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 4 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

Synonym Art 

Consultation 

Winnipeg $8,500 Community Connections & 

Access 

Brendan Rock Winnipeg $1,069 Community Connections & 

Access 

Artbeat Studio Inc. Winnipeg $7,000 Community Connections & 

Access 

La Maison des 

artistes visuels inc. 

Winnipeg $8,000 Community Connections & 

Access 

David Graham Steinbach $1,000 Community Connections & 

Access 

ArtsJunktion Winnipeg $1,000 Community Connections & 

Access 

Drawn Together Brandon $6,431 Community Connections & 

Access 

Graffiti Art 

Programming Inc. 

Winnipeg $5,000 Community Connections & 

Access 

Sick + Twisted 

Theatre 

Winnipeg $8,500 Community Connections & 

Access 

Northern Juried Art 

Show 2019 

Thompson $8,545 Juried Shows - Visual Arts 

Arts AccessAbility 

Network Manitoba 

Winnipeg $1,825 Juried Shows - Visual Arts 

Selkirk Community 

Arts Centre 

Selkirk $5,000 Juried Shows - Visual Arts 

Dauphin Art Group 

Inc. 

Grandview $3,968 Juried Shows - Visual Arts 

Arts West Council 

Inc. 

Brandon $2,826 Juried Shows - Visual Arts 

Tiger Hills Arts 

Association Inc. 

Holland $5,536 Juried Shows - Visual Arts 

Manitoba Arts 

Network 

Winnipeg $25,000 Special Projects 

Culture Days 

Manitoba Inc 

Winnipeg $10,000 Special Projects 

Alliance for Arts 

Education in 

Manitoba 

Winnipeg $20,000 Special Projects 

The Art Gallery of 

Southwestern 

Manitoba 

Brandon $15,000 Special Projects 

 

Note: This table includes awards that have been rescinded. Because of this, the total 

awarded amount for this program differs from the amount included in the MAC Annual 

Report for 2018-2019. 

 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 5 

Share – Present 
 

Number of applications 76 

Requested amount $768,902 

Number of awards 41 (54%) 

Awarded amount $311,900 (41%) 

 

 

As a result of MAC’s transition to an updated programming structure during the second 

half of the 2018-2019 fiscal year, no intakes were scheduled for this new program. MAC 

did make awards under predecessors of the Share – Present program. These awards are 

presented in the table below. 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

Bedside Press Narol $1,500 Book Publishers Project 

Goldrock Press Norway House $1,500 Book Publishers Project 

Q DANCE Winnipeg $8,000 Dance Creation - 

Organizations 

Gearshifting 

Performance Works 

Winnipeg $20,000 Dance Two Year Grant - 

Creation/Production 

Young Lungs 

Dance Exchange 

Winnipeg $20,000 Dance Two Year Grant - 

Creation/Production 

Aboriginal Music 

Manitoba Inc. 

Winnipeg $4,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Agassiz Music Inc. Winnipeg $4,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Brandon 

Centennial 

Auditorium 

Corporation Inc. 

Brandon $5,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Canzona Inc. Winnipeg $5,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Centre culturel 

franco-manitobain 

Winnipeg $4,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Jazz Winnipeg Winnipeg $4,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Manitoba 

Underground 

Opera 

Winnipeg $4,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Polycoro Inc. Winnipeg $7,500 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Rady Jewish 

Community Centre 

Winnipeg $6,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 6 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

Rosamunde 

Summer Music 

Academy 

Winnipeg $2,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

The Winnipeg 

Classical Guitar 

Society 

Winnipeg $3,500 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Virtuosi Concerts 

MB Inc. 

Winnipeg $2,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Xiaonan Wang Winnipeg $4,000 Music Performance Grant 

Concert or Series 

Camerata Nova Winnipeg $20,000 Music Two Year Grant - 

Concert Series 

Geez Press Inc. Winnipeg $3,000 Periodical Publishers Project 

Herizons Magazine Winnipeg $6,000 Periodical Publishers Project 

Public Parking Winnipeg $3,900 Periodical Publishers Project 

Also As Well Too Winnipeg $13,557 Program Assistance in the 

Visual Arts 

Blinkers Art and 

Project Space 

Winnipeg $3,451 Program Assistance in the 

Visual Arts 

Centre culturel 

franco-manitobain 

Winnipeg $10,000 Program Assistance in the 

Visual Arts 

First Fridays in the 

Exchange Inc. 

Winnipeg $6,000 Program Assistance in the 

Visual Arts 

Gallery 1C03, 

University of 

Winnipeg 

Winnipeg $18,000 Program Assistance in the 

Visual Arts 

Graffiti Art 

Programming Inc. 

Winnipeg $6,000 Program Assistance in the 

Visual Arts 

Manitoba Craft 

Council Inc 

Winnipeg $6,000 Program Assistance in the 

Visual Arts 

NorVA Centre Flin Flon $4,992 Program Assistance in the 

Visual Arts 

WNDX Inc. Winnipeg $12,000 Program Assistance in the 

Visual Arts 

AA Battery Theatre Winnipeg $10,000 Theatre Production 

Frances Koncan 

Vault Projects 

Winnipeg $10,000 Theatre Production 

Knavish Hedgehog 

Productions 

Winnipeg $4,000 Theatre Production 

Manitoba 

Underground 

Opera 

Winnipeg $12,000 Theatre Production 

Mariachi Ghost, 

The 

Winnipeg $12,000 Theatre Production 

Neil Weisensel Winnipeg $7,000 Theatre Production 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 7 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

Ross McMillan Winnipeg $3,000 Theatre Production 

Sarasvati Dramatic 

Theatre 

Productions and 

Repertory Inc. 

Winnipeg $5,000 Theatre Production 

Sick + Twisted 

Theatre 

Winnipeg $12,000 Theatre Production 

Dry Cold 

Productions Inc. 

Winnipeg $18,000 Theatre Two-Year Grant 

Creation/Production 

 

Share – Tour 
 

Number of applications 14 

Requested amount $366,100 

Number of awards 12 (86%) 

Awarded amount $296,000 (81%) 

 

As a result of MAC’s transition to an updated programming structure during the second 

half of the 2018-2019 fiscal year, no intakes were scheduled for this new program. MAC 

did make awards under predecessors of the Share – Tour program. These awards are 

presented in the table below.  

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program 

Canzona Inc. Winnipeg $6,000 Touring Grants 

(Individuals/Ensembles) 

Home 

Routes/Chemin 

Chez Nous 

Winnipeg $5,000 Touring Grants 

(Individuals/Ensembles) 

Sarasvati Dramatic 

Theatre 

Productions and 

Repertory Inc. 

Winnipeg $5,000 Touring Grants 

(Individuals/Ensembles) 

Manitoba 

Chamber 

Orchestra Inc. 

Winnipeg $8,000 Touring Grants (Organizations) 

Manitoba Theatre 

for Young People 

Winnipeg $90,000 Touring Grants (Organizations) 

Prairie Theatre 

Exchange Inc. 

Winnipeg $38,500 Touring Grants (Organizations) 

Royal Manitoba 

Theatre Centre 

Inc. 

Winnipeg $40,000 Touring Grants (Organizations) 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 8 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program 

Shakespeare in 

the Ruins 

Winnipeg $8,000 Touring Grants (Organizations) 

The Royal 

Winnipeg Ballet 

School Professional 

Division 

Winnipeg $11,000 Touring Grants (Organizations) 

The Winnipeg 

Singers 

Winnipeg $4,500 Touring Grants (Organizations) 

Théâtre Cercle 

Molière 

Winnipeg $10,000 Touring Grants (Organizations) 

Winnipeg 

Symphony 

Orchestra 

Winnipeg $70,000 Touring Grants (Organizations) 

 

 

  



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 9 

Support 

Support – Operate 
 

Number of applications 45 

Requested amount $5,713,540 

Number of awards 45 (100%) 

Awarded amount $5,713,540 (100%) 

 

As a result of MAC’s transition to an updated programming structure during the second 

half of the 2018-2019 fiscal year, no intakes were scheduled for this new program. MAC 

did make awards under predecessors of the Support – Operate program. These awards 

are presented in the table below.  

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

Association of 

Manitoba Book 

Publishers 

Winnipeg $48,000 Arts Service Organizations 

Arbeiter Ring 

Publishing Ltd.  

Winnipeg $24,500 Book Publishers Operating 

Editions des Plaines | 

Vidacom Publications 

Winnipeg $27,500 Book Publishers Operating 

Great Plains 

Publications 

Winnipeg $32,500 Book Publishers Operating 

J. Gordon Shillingford 

Publishing 

Winnipeg $36,700 Book Publishers Operating 

Les Éditions du Blé Saint-Boniface $26,250 Book Publishers Operating 

Signature Editions Winnipeg $35,000 Book Publishers Operating 

Turnstone Press Ltd. Winnipeg $35,000 Book Publishers Operating 

University of 

Manitoba Press 

Winnipeg $34,500 Book Publishers Operating 

Manitoba Opera Winnipeg $220,000 MANAP Year 5 

Manitoba Theatre for 

Young People 

Winnipeg $245,000 MANAP Year 5 

Plug-In Inc.  

(Plug In Institute of 

Contemporary Arts) 

Winnipeg $166,600 MANAP Year 5 

Prairie Theatre 

Exchange Inc. 

Winnipeg $355,000 MANAP Year 5 

Royal Manitoba 

Theatre Centre Inc. 

Winnipeg $686,000 MANAP Year 5 

Royal Winnipeg Ballet Winnipeg $744,800 MANAP Year 5 

The Art Gallery of 

Southwestern 

Manitoba 

Brandon $185,000 MANAP Year 5 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 10 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

Théâtre Cercle 

Molière 

Winnipeg $175,000 MANAP Year 5 

Winnipeg Symphony 

Orchestra 

Winnipeg $735,000 MANAP Year 5 

aceartinc. Winnipeg $89,180 Mulit-Year Operating - Year 

5 

Winnipeg Jewish 

Theatre 

Winnipeg $35,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

3 

Brandon Chamber 

Players 

Brandon $20,580 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

4 

GroundSwell, Inc. Winnipeg $45,080 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

4 

Manitoba Chamber 

Orchestra Inc. 

Winnipeg $112,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

4 

The Winnipeg 

Chamber Music 

Society 

Winnipeg $17,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

4 

The Winnipeg Singers Winnipeg $29,400 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

4 

Winnipeg Jazz 

Orchestra 

Winnipeg $18,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

4 

Manitoba Printmakers 

Association Inc. / 

Martha Street Studio 

Winnipeg $55,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

Mentoring Artists for 

Women's Art (MAWA) 

Winnipeg $73,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

NAfro Dance 

Productions 

Winnipeg $25,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

PLATFORM centre for 

Photographic Digital 

Arts 

Winnipeg $58,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

Shakespeare in the 

Ruins 

Winnipeg $56,050 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

Theatre Projects 

Manitoba 

Winnipeg $51,500 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

Urban Shaman Inc. Winnipeg $65,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

Video Pool Media 

Arts Centre 

Winnipeg $95,060 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

Winnipeg Film Group Winnipeg $95,000 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

Winnipeg's 

Contemporary 

Dancers 

Winnipeg $112,250 Multi-Year Operating - Year 

5 

Manitoba Association 

of Playwrights Inc. 

Winnipeg $53,900 Operating 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 11 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

Arts Manitoba 

Publications Inc 

(Border Crossings) 

Winnipeg $99,470 Periodical Publishers 

Operating 

Contemporary Verse 

2 

Winnipeg $34,500 Periodical Publishers 

Operating 

Prairie Fire Press Inc. Winnipeg $73,720 Periodical Publishers 

Operating 

The Royal Winnipeg 

Ballet School 

Professional Division 

Winnipeg $130,000 Professional Arts Training 

Schools 

The School of 

Contemporary 

Dancers Inc. 

Winnipeg $32,500 Professional Arts Training 

Schools 

Manitoba Opera Winnipeg $150,000 Special Operating Grant 

Royal Manitoba 

Theatre Centre Inc. 

Winnipeg $150,000 Special Operating Grant 

Winnipeg Symphony 

Orchestra 

Winnipeg $125,000 Special Operating Grant 

 

Support – Strengthen 
 

Awards made under the Support – Strengthen program in the 2018-2019 fiscal year 

were deferred to the next fiscal year and will be presented in the grants listing for 2019-

2020 in addition to Support – Strengthen granting activity already scheduled for the 

2019-2020 fiscal year. 
  



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 12 

Learn 

Learn – Artists in Schools 
 

Number of applications 219 

Requested amount $526,707 

Number of awards 212 (97%) 

Awarded amount $486,909 (92%) 

 

As a result of MAC’s transition to an updated programming structure during the second 

half of the 2018-2019 fiscal year, no intakes were scheduled for this new program. MAC 

did make awards under predecessors of the Learn – Artists in Schools program. These 

awards are presented in the table below. 

 

Note: These tables include awards that have been rescinded, but they do not include 

additional artists’ expenses reimbursed by MAC for a total of $ 15,784. Because of this, 

the total awarded amount for this program differs from the amount included in the 

MAC Annual Report for 2018-2019. 

 

Artists in the Schools – Long-Term Residencies 

 

Recipient school Participating artist School 

location 

Awarded 

amount 

Alexander School Ofield Williams Alexander $3,248 

Anola School Annie Bergen Anola $1,996 

Arthur E. Wright Community 

School 

Brenda Gorlick Winnipeg $2,250 

Bairdmore School Casimiro Nhussi, Jay Stoller Winnipeg $3,000 

Bertrun E. Glavin Elementary Annie Bergen Winnipeg $4,616 

Brock Corydon School Judy Cook Winnipeg $1,500 

Centennial School Randy Guest Lac Du 

Bonnet 

$3,267 

Centennial School (Selkirk) Ofield Williams Selkirk $1,820 

Dr. F.W.L. Hamilton School Ted Longbottom East St. Paul $1,980 

Duke of Marlborough 

School 

Dave Zachary Churchill $3,420 

East Selkirk Middle School Steve Locke East Selkirk $1,876 

École Bonaventure Ofield Williams Selkirk $1,820 

École Constable Edward 

Finney School 

Jay Stoller Winnipeg $2,250 

École Crane Donna Besel Winnipeg $3,062 

École Dugald School Jamie Oliviero Dugald $2,526 

École Heritage Immersion Dave Zachary St-Pierre-

Jolys 

$1,964 

École Ile des Chenes School Elizabeth (Raine) Hamilton Ile des 

Chenes 

$1,500 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 13 

Recipient school Participating artist School 

location 

Awarded 

amount 

École Lorette Immersion Fubuki Daiko Lorette $3,256 

École R.W. Bobby Bend 

School 

Evans Coffie Stonewall $1,796 

École Rivière-Rouge Karin Adams Winnipeg $1,500 

École Sainte-Anne 

Immersion 

Gérald Laroche Ste. Anne $1,900 

École St. Avila School Alicia Taylor Winnipeg $3,679 

École Swan River South 

School 

Dave Zachary Swan River $3,819 

Frontier Collegiate Institute Karen Cornelius Cranberry 

Portage 

$5,220 

Garden City Collegiate Rebecca Sawdon Winnipeg $2,250 

Glenwood School Gérald Laroche Winnipeg $1,500 

Gretna Elementary Freeze Frame Gretna $6,352 

Hastings School Gérald Laroche Winnipeg $1,500 

Helen Betty Osborne Ininiw 

Edu. Res. Ctr. 

Fubuki Daiko Norway 

House 

$7,440 

Henry G. Izatt Middle School Dimitry Melman Winnipeg $2,250 

Highbury School Alejandra Diaz Roman Winnipeg $1,500 

Hofer School Donna Besel Beausejour $2,100 

Jack River School Fubuki Daiko Norway 

House 

$6,840 

Jack River School Lasha Mowchun Norway 

House 

$5,220 

Jack River School Sister Dorothy Norway 

House 

$5,220 

La Salle School Ofield Williams La Salle $2,574 

Laidlaw School Gérald Laroche Winnipeg $1,500 

Lowe Farm School Annie Bergen Lowe Farm $2,844 

Lt. Colonel Barker V.C. 

School 

Jay Stoller Dauphin $3,318 

Maple Leaf  School KC Adams Winnipeg $1,500 

Margaret Park Community 

School 

Elizabeth (Raine) Hamilton Winnipeg $1,500 

Mitchell Elementary School Dave Zachary Mitchell $2,052 

Morris School Jamie Oliviero Morris $2,044 

Nordale School Gérald Laroche Winnipeg $1,500 

Peguis Central School Ted Longbottom Peguis $3,225 

Plum Coulee School Karen Cornelius Plum Coulee $3,034 

Poplar River Elementary 

School 

Sister Dorothy Poplar River $6,840 

Princess Margaret School Sister Dorothy Winnipeg $2,250 

R.F. Morrison School Karin Adams Winnipeg $1,500 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 14 

Recipient school Participating artist School 

location 

Awarded 

amount 

Riverbend Community 

School 

Alejandra Diaz Roman Winnipeg $2,250 

Rockwood School Rebecca Sawdon Winnipeg $1,500 

Seven Oaks Met School Annie Bergen Winnipeg $3,026 

Ste. Marie School Annie Bergen Bruxelles $3,182 

Stonybrook Middle School Daina Leitold Steinbach $4,024 

Taylor Elementary School Alicia Taylor Swan River $3,717 

Victor H.L. Wyatt School Annie Bergen Winnipeg $2,940 

Virden Junior High Evans Coffie Virden $3,286 

Waywayseecappo 

Community School 

Rebecca Sawdon Waywaysee-

cappo 

$3,316 

West St. Paul School Dimitry Melman West St. Paul $1,500 

Westwood Elementary Ofield Williams Thompson $3,420 

Whitemouth School Lindsey White Whitemouth $2,786 

 

Artists in the Schools – Short-Term Residencies 

 

Recipient school Participating artist School 

location 

Awarded 

amount 

Alf Cuthbert School Dimitry Melman Moosehorn $1,630 

Arborg Early Middle Years 

School 

Joyce Clouston Arborg $1,447 

Ashern Central School Fubuki Daiko Ashern $2,848 

Austin Christian Academy Heather Martens Rempel Austin $750 

Austin Elementary Heather Martens Rempel Austin $750 

Beaumont School Mark Cameron Winnipeg $750 

Beautiful Savior Lutheran 

School #2102 

Stan Lesk Winnipeg $750 

Betty Gibson School Castlemoon Theatre Brandon $1,643 

Binscarth School Rebecca Sawdon Binscarth $1,732 

Bird's Hill School Jay Stoller Winnipeg $750 

Birtle Collegiate Ardyth Johnson Birtle $1,721 

Birtle Elementary Judy Cook Birtle $1,621 

Blumenort School Jay Stoller Blumenort $970 

Bothwell School Ted Longbottom New 

Bothwell 

$1,432 

Bowsman School Alicia Taylor Bowsman $1,754 

Broad Valley Colony School 

(H) 

Dave Zachary Poplarfield $1,467 

Chief Charles Audy 

Memorial School 

Fubuki Daiko Birch River $3,669 

Christ the King School Rebecca Sawdon Winnipeg $750 

Cormorant Lake School Alicia Taylor Cormorant $1,644 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 15 

Recipient school Participating artist School 

location 

Awarded 

amount 

Cranberry Portage 

Elementary 

Evans Coffie Cranberry 

Portage 

$1,620 

Crystal City Early Years 

School 

Sister Dorothy Crystal City $1,504 

D. R. Hamilton School Elizabeth (Raine) Hamilton Cross Lake $1,620 

Domain Elementary Ardyth Johnson Domain $906 

Dr. D. W. Penner School Evans Coffie Winnipeg $750 

Duck Bay School Lasha Mowchun Duck Bay $1,844 

École Guyot Heather Martens Rempel Winnipeg $1,447 

École Harrison Emily Granger Brandon $1,643 

École Provencher Elizabeth (Raine) Hamilton Winnipeg $750 

École R.W. Bobby Bend 

School 

Karin Adams Stonewall $898 

École Tuxedo Park Daina Leitold Winnipeg $750 

Elkhorn School Dave Zachary Elkhorn $1,717 

Elton Collegiate Randy Guest Forrest $1,641 

Elwick Community School Margaret Shaw-MacKinnon Winnipeg $750 

Erickson Collegiate Institute Randy Guest Erickson $1,666 

Eriksdale School Evans Coffie Eriksdale $1,464 

Ethelbert School Evans Coffie Ethelbert $1,779 

F.W. Gilbert School Ted Longbottom Pinawa $1,098 

Falcon Beach School Dave Zachary Falcon 

Beach 

$1,464 

Fisher Branch Collegiate Fubuki Daiko Fisher 

Branch 

$2,792 

Fisher Branch Early Years 

School 

Dimitry Melman Fisher 

Branch 

$1,442 

Forrest Elementary Ted Longbottom Forrest $1,696 

Frontier Collegiate Institute KC Adams Cranberry 

Portage 

$1,620 

Frontier Mosakahiken School Elizabeth (Raine) Hamilton Moose Lake $1,620 

George Fitton School Brenda Gorlick Brandon $1,643 

George Fitton School Ofield Williams Brandon $1,643 

Gillam School Ted Longbottom Gillam $1,620 

Gillam School Joyce Clouston Gillam $1,620 

Gladstone School Jamie Oliviero Winnipeg $878 

Glenboro School Alicia Taylor Glenboro $2,071 

Goose Lake High School Natasha Halayda Roblin $1,789 

Grand Rapids School Lasha Mowchun Grand 

Rapids 

$1,978 

Grandview School Brenda Gorlick Grandview $1,768 

Grandview School Freeze Frame Grandview $1,768 

Green Acres School Alicia Taylor Brandon $2,022 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 16 

Recipient school Participating artist School 

location 

Awarded 

amount 

Gypsumville School Heather Martens Rempel Gypsumville $1,710 

Hapnot Collegiate Institute Robert Christiani Flin Flon $1,620 

Hartney School Sister Dorothy Hartney $1,694 

Hazelridge School Evans Coffie Hazelridge $922 

Henry G. Izatt Middle School Gérald Laroche Winnipeg $750 

Highbury School Alejandra Diaz Roman Winnipeg $750 

Immaculate Heart of Mary 

School 

Evans Coffie Winnipeg $750 

Inglis School Heather Martens Rempel Inglis $1,768 

Joseph H. Kerr School Castlemoon Theatre Snow Lake $2,188 

Joseph H. Kerr School Alicia Taylor Snow Lake $1,781 

Joseph Teres School Sister Dorothy Winnipeg $750 

Julie Lindal School Randy Guest Ilford $1,620 

Kelsey Community School Elizabeth (Raine) Hamilton The Pas $1,728 

Kistiganwacheeng 

Elementary School 

Ofield Williams Garden Hill $1,620 

Kistiganwacheeng 

Elementary School 

Margaret Shaw-MacKinnon Garden Hill $1,620 

Lac du Bonnet Senior Dimitry Melman Lac Du 

Bonnet 

$1,437 

Lakefront School Lasha Mowchun Crane River $1,911 

Langruth Elementary Rebecca Sawdon Langruth $1,471 

Lavallee School Karin Adams and Anita 

Lebeau 

Winnipeg $1,500 

Lord Wolseley School Ted Longbottom Winnipeg $1,038 

Lundar School Stan Lesk Lundar $1,447 

MacGregor Elementary Heather Martens Rempel MacGregor $750 

Major Pratt School Ted Longbottom Russell $1,784 

Manitou Elementary School Evans Coffie Manitou $1,476 

Mapleton School Fubuki Daiko Selkirk $1,624 

Marble Ridge Colony School 

(H) 

Gérald Laroche Hodgson $1,489 

Margaret Barbour 

Collegiate Institute 

Castlemoon Theatre The Pas $1,620 

Matheson Island School Ted Longbottom Matheson 

Island 

$1,814 

McCreary School Alicia Taylor McCreary $1,854 

Meadows Elementary 

School 

Ted Longbottom Brandon $1,694 

Melita School Margaret Shaw-MacKinnon Melita $1,735 

Miami School Ofield Williams Miami $1,441 

Miniota School Sister Dorothy Miniota $1,728 

Minitonas Early Years School Lasha Mowchun Minitonas $1,856 

Minnewasta School Evans Coffie Morden $1,448 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 17 

Recipient school Participating artist School 

location 

Awarded 

amount 

Minto School Lasha Mowchun Minto $1,660 

Neil Campbell School Stan Lesk Winnipeg $750 

Nelson McIntyre Collegiate Karen Cornelius Winnipeg $750 

Oak Lake Community 

School 

Evans Coffie Oak Lake $1,676 

Ochre River School Annie Bergen Ochre River $1,782 

Pierson School Ofield Williams Pierson $1,785 

Prairie Mountain Elementary 

School 

Daina Leitold Swan Lake $876 

Radisson School Judy Cook Winnipeg $750 

Reston Elementary Dimitry Melman Reston $1,717 

Riverview School Jamie Oliviero Brandon $1,675 

Robert Smith Elementary Donna Besel Selkirk $1,090 

Roblin Elementary Fubuki Daiko Roblin $3,259 

Roland Elementary Annie Bergen Roland $1,506 

Ross L. Gray School Ted Longbottom Sprague $1,646 

Rossburn Collegiate Daina Leitold Rossburn $1,734 

Rossburn Elementary Lasha Mowchun Rossburn $1,734 

Ryerson Elementary Ted Longbottom Winnipeg $1,038 

San Antonio School Lasha Mowchun Bissett $1,689 

Sanford Collegiate Margaret Shaw-MacKinnon Sanford $886 

Shaftesbury High School Alejandra Diaz Roman Winnipeg $750 

Shamrock School Shannon Guile-Hardy Winnipeg $750 

Shoal Lake School Rebecca Sawdon Shoal Lake $1,688 

Sigurbjorg Stefansson Early 

School 

Dave Zachary Gimli $1,138 

Silverwinds Dave Zachary Sperling $982 

Sir William Osler School Fubuki Daiko Winnipeg $1,500 

Springfield Collegiate Randy Guest Oakbank $878 

Starbuck School Dave Zachary Starbuck $906 

Stevenson Island School Lasha Mowchun Stevenson 

Island 

$1,620 

Stonewall Centennial 

School 

Jay Stoller Stonewall $898 

Stonewall Collegiate Heather Martens Rempel Stonewall $1,446 

Strathclair Community 

School 

Judy Cook Strathclair $1,677 

Tanner's Crossing School Brenda Gorlick Minnedosa $1,644 

Teulon Elementary School Fubuki Daiko Teulon $1,732 

Treherne Elementary Phoebe Man Treherne $1,448 

Valleyview Centennial 

School 

Jamie Oliviero Brandon $2,023 

Vermillion Colony School Jay Stoller Sanford $866 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 18 

Recipient school Participating artist School 

location 

Awarded 

amount 

Victor Mager School Alejandra Diaz Roman Winnipeg $750 

Walter Whyte School Randy Guest Grand 

Marais 

$830 

Waterhen School Alicia Taylor Waterhen $1,920 

Waverly Park School Alicia Taylor Brandon $2,022 

West Lynn Heights School Lasha Mowchun Lynn Lake $1,620 

Whitmore School Randy Guest Dauphin $1,728 

Whyte Ridge Elementary Ted Longbottom Winnipeg $1,788 

Winnipeg Beach School Evans Coffie Winnipeg 

Beach 

$1,078 

Winnipeg Beach School Dimitry Melman Winnipeg 

Beach 

$1,078 

 

Artssmarts II 

 

Recipient school Participating artist(s) School 

location 

Awarded 

amount 

Alexander School Ben Davis Alexander $5,000 

Amber Trails School Nereo Eugenio, Stan Lesk, 

Jordan Stranger 

Winnipeg $10,000 

Decker Colony School Judy Perkins, Joan Trott Decker $4,000 

École Belmont Evin Collis Winnipeg $5,000 

École James Nisbet 

Community School 

Candace Lipischak Winnipeg $5,000 

École Powerview School Roberta Laliberté Powerview $5,000 

Hapnot Collegiate Institute Karen Clark, Lois Pedersen, 

Mike Spencer, Theresa 

Wride 

Flin Flon $9,000 

Lavallee School Joe Lanceley Winnipeg $2,970 

Margaret Park Community 

School 

Erika Lincoln, Rhayne 

Vermette, Joel Mireau 

Winnipeg $10,000 

Nelson McIntyre Collegiate Patrick Skene, Patrick Lazo, 

Mike Maryniuk 

Winnipeg $8,364 

New Era School Ben Davis Brandon $5,000 

R.F. Morrison School Natasha Halayda, Val Vint Winnipeg $10,000 

Riverbend Community 

School 

Matt Foster Winnipeg $5,000 

Sargent Park School Jamie Oliviero, Mirae Young Winnipeg $10,000 

Sioux Valley High School Jessie Jannuska, Chris 

Cooper 

Griswold $10,000 

Walter Whyte School Lizette Ptashnick Grand 

Marais 

$5,000 

Windsor Park Collegiate Lasha Mowchun, Addison 

Sandy 

Winnipeg $5,000 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 19 

 

Learn – Residencies 
 

Number of applications 50 

Requested amount $114,212 

Number of awards 28 (56%) 

Awarded amount $54,544 (48%) 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Alexandra Elliott Winnipeg $10,000 

Amber O'Reilly Winnipeg $1,800 

Beth Schellenberg Winnipeg $1,500 

Chloe Chafe Winnipeg $3,000 

Diana Thorneycroft Winnipeg $700 

Ellen Peterson Winnipeg $1,150 

Elvira Finnigan Winnipeg $2,290 

Grace Nickel Winnipeg $5,498 

Kae Sasaki Winnipeg $800 

Kevin Nikkel Winnipeg $750 

Raine Hamilton Winnipeg $4,169 

Robert Nicolas Winnipeg $1,650 

Sarah Crawley Winnipeg $4,380 

Susan Hammer Winnipeg $5,957 

Tricia Wasney Winnipeg $2,750 

 

In addition to these Learn – Residencies grants, MAC made awards under a 

predecessor of the Learn – Residencies program. These awards are presented in the 

table below. 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount Program name 

Alexandra Elliott Winnipeg $350 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Allan Tataryn Russell $450 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Brenda Brown Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Daina Warren Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Hilary Crist Winnipeg $350 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Jan Horner Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Kevin Marc Fournier Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 20 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount Program name 

Margaret Glavina Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Megan D. Krause Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Michael Boss Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Rebecca Sawdon Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Shaun Finnigan Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

Vanessa Eidse Winnipeg $700 Riding Mountain 

Artists' Residency 

 

Note: This table includes awards that have been rescinded. Because of this, the total 

awarded amount for this program differs from the amount included in the MAC Annual 

Report for 2018-2019. 

 

Learn – Travel/PD 
 

Number of applications 237 

Requested amount $220,152 

Number of awards 142 (60%) 

Awarded amount $92,013 (42%) 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Adam Brooks Winnipeg $1,000 

Angeline Schellenberg Winnipeg $150 

Anita Daher Winnipeg $1,000 

Ardith Boxall Winnipeg $900 

Brandi Olenick Winnipeg $750 

Bret Parenteau-monkman Winnipeg $700 

Calvin Yarush Grandview $1,000 

Catherine Ugrin Headingley $911 

Coleen Rajotte Winnipeg $1,000 

Colleen Nelson Winnipeg $1,000 

Daina Warren Winnipeg $1,000 

Danielle Sturk Winnipeg $1,000 

Debra Frances Winnipeg $1,000 

Diana Thorneycroft Winnipeg $1,000 

Everett Hopfner Brandon $1,000 

Franchesca Hebert-

Spence 

Winnipeg $1,000 

Grace Nickel Winnipeg $1,000 

Jane Fingler Winnipeg $1,000 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 21 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Jennifer Still Winnipeg $395 

Jessie Jannuska Brandon $992 

Joanna Hawkins St. François Xavier $1,000 

Jodi Carmichael Winnipeg $1,000 

Katharina Stieffenhofer Winnipeg $999 

Katharina Stieffenhofer Winnipeg $1,000 

Katherine Mayba Winnipeg $1,000 

Kerji Stephens Winnipeg $750 

Leonard Podolak Winnipeg $781 

Loricia Pacholko-

Matheson 

Winnipeg $1,000 

Maritel Centurion Brandon $1,000 

Matthew Patton Winnipeg $940 

Natalie Ferguson La Salle $1,000 

Neil Weisensel Winnipeg $1,000 

Rachel Andrushuk Winnipeg $1,000 

Roger Boyer Winnipeg $750 

Sarah Fuller Winnipeg $1,000 

Solmund MacPherson Winnipeg $1,000 

Steve Locke Winnipeg $150 

Susan Pharaoh La Rivière $1,000 

Tiana Northage Winnipeg $150 

Tim Osmond Winnipeg $650 

Toby Gillies Winnipeg $1,000 

Travis Harrison Winnipeg $1,000 

 

Note: This table includes awards that have been rescinded. Because of this, the total 

awarded amount for this program differs from the amount included in the MAC Annual 

Report for 2018-2019. 

 

In addition to these Learn – Travel/PD grants, MAC made awards under two 

predecessors of the Learn – Travel/PD program. These awards are presented in the 

table below. 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount Program name 

Anita Daher Winnipeg $300 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Anita Daher Winnipeg $271 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Donna Besel Lac du Bonnet $300 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Grant Anderson Winnipeg $508 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

hannah_g Winnipeg $150 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 22 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount Program name 

Helma Rogge 

Rehders 

Winnipeg Beach $226 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Jodi Carmichael Winnipeg $150 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Jodi Carmichael Winnipeg $190 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Joe McLellan Winnipeg $300 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Joseph Bird Norway House $300 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Minnedosa 

Regional Library 

Minnedosa $300 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Speaking Crow 

Open Mic 

Winnipeg $150 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Speaking Crow 

Open Mic 

Winnipeg $150 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Western Manitoba 

Regional Library 

Brandon $350 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Winnipeg 

International Writers 

Festival 

Winnipeg $4,400 Public Readings by 

Manitoba Writers 

Alexandra Elliott Winnipeg $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Aliza Amihude Winnipeg $350 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Amanda Kindzierski Winnipeg $300 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Andrew Balfour Altona $450 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Anita Daher Winnipeg $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Barbara Lynch Souris $100 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Ben Davis Brandon $700 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Brenda Gorlick Winnipeg $200 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Brenda Wiebe Souris $175 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Brendan McKeen Winnipeg $450 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Brian Drader Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Brian Melnyk Winnipeg $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 23 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount Program name 

Callen Froese Winnipeg $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Carmelo Militano Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Carol-Ann Bohrn Winnipeg $950 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Catherine Wood Brandon $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Cecilia Araneda Winnipeg $450 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Cheyenne Thomas Winnipeg $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Christina Hajjar Winnipeg $300 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Dave Barber Winnipeg $750 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Debra Frances Winnipeg $700 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Elena Howard-Scott Winnipeg $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Eric Plamondon Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Gabrielle Fontaine Winnipeg $300 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Geneviève 

LaTouche 

Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

George Amabile Winnipeg $550 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Gislina Patterson Winnipeg $300 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Giuseppe Condello Winnipeg $700 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Haanita Seval Winnipeg $300 Travel/Professional 

Development 

hannah_g Winnipeg $350 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Helga Jakobson Winnipeg $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Hope Nicholson Winnipeg $350 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Igor Kornilov Winnipeg $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Irene Bindi Winnipeg $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Jacqueline Loewen Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 24 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount Program name 

jaymez Winnipeg $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Jayne Hammond Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Johnathan Balsillie Winnipeg $700 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Joshua Ruth Winnipeg $1,100 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Julian Beutel Winnipeg $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Julie Gendron Winnipeg $350 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Katrina Craig Winnipeg $300 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Kenneth Lavallee Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Kerry DuWors Brandon $700 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Kevin Klassen Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Kevin Lee Burton God's Lake Narrows $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Kevin Nikkel Winnipeg $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Kristiane Church Winnipeg $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Kristin Snowbird Winnipeg $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Leah Decter Winnipeg $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Leana Rutt Winnipeg $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Loricia Pacholko-

Matheson 

Winnipeg $275 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Madeline 

Coopsammy 

Winnipeg $300 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Maribeth Tabanera Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Marlise Ritchie Winnipeg $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Mathew Lacosse Winnipeg $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Ming Hon Winnipeg $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Miriam Rudolph Winnipeg $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 25 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount Program name 

Monique Larouche Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Nathaniel Froese Winnipeg $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Nichol Marsch Beausejour $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Nicholas Adamson Winnipeg $850 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Nicole Fletcher Winnipeg $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Nicole Shimonek Winnipeg $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Onna Lou Winnipeg $500 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Rena Semenko Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Robert Taite Winnipeg $350 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Robyn Thomson 

Kacki 

Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Rosemarie Péloquin Ste. Rose-du-lac $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Sage Daniels Winnipeg $750 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Sarah Ciurysek Winnipeg $1,000 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Scott A. Ford Winnipeg $350 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Scott Fitzpatrick Winnipeg $850 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Sharon Bajer Winnipeg $1,000 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Shayla Elizabeth Winnipeg $1,000 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Sonya Ballantyne Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Suzie Smith Winnipeg $1,100 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Tanja Woloshen Winnipeg $600 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Tara Birtwhistle Winnipeg $300 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Theo Pelmus Winnipeg $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Tom Soares Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 26 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount Program name 

Tracy Tomchuk West St. Paul $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Victoria Sparks Winnipeg $800 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Vince Fontaine Winnipeg $400 Travel/Professional 

Development 

Wabiska Maengun Winnipeg $1,200 Travel/Professional 

Development 

 

Note: This table includes awards that have been rescinded. As a result, the total 

awarded amount for this program differs from the amount included in the MAC Annual 

Report for 2018-2019. 

  



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 27 

Indigenous 360 
 

Indigenous 360 – Create 
 

Number of applications 19 

Requested amount $227,630 

Number of awards 6 (32%) 

Awarded amount $82,000 (36%) 

 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Rhayne Vermette Winnipeg $15,000 

Goota Ashoona Elie $15,000 

Kevin Lee Burton God's Lake Narrows $15,000 

Wabiska Maengun Winnipeg $7,000 

Pj Anderson Winnipeg $15,000 

Coleen Rajotte Winnipeg $15,000 

 

Indigenous 360 – Learn 
 

Number of applications 2 

Requested amount $8,500 

Number of awards 1 (50%) 

Awarded amount $5,000 (59%) 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Jessie Jannuska Brandon $5,000 

 

Indigenous 360 – Share 
 

Number of applications 6 

Requested amount $52,470 

Number of awards 1 (17%) 

Awarded amount $15,000 (29%) 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Aboriginal Music Manitoba 

Inc. 

Winnipeg $15,000 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 28 

Recognize 

Recognize – Competitions 
 

Number of applications 4 

Requested amount $28,000 

Number of awards 2 (50%) 

Awarded amount $18,500 (66%) 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Associated Manitoba Arts 

Festivals Inc. 

Winnipeg $10,000 

Eckhardt-Gramatté 

National Music 

Competition 

Brandon $8,500 

 

Recognize – Prizes 
 

Number of applications 26 

Requested amount $260,000 

Number of awards 4 (15%) 

Awarded amount $40,000 (15%) 

 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded amount 

Flin Flon Arts Council Flin Flon $10,000 

Helga Jakobson Winnipeg $10,000 

Marie-Josée Dandeneau Winnipeg $10,000 

Theatre Projects Manitoba Winnipeg $10,000 

 

 

 

Recognize - Scholarships 
 

Number of applications 58 

Requested amount $161,500 

Number of awards 32 (55%) 

Awarded amount $90,000 (56%) 

 

As a result of MAC’s transition to an updated programming structure during the second 

half of the 2018-2019 fiscal year, no intakes were scheduled for this new program. MAC 

did make awards under a predecessor of the Recognize - Scholarships program. These 

awards are presented in the table below. 

 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 29 

Recipient City/Town/Reserve Awarded 

amount 

Program name 

[M] Dudeck Winnipeg $4,000 Student Bursaries 

Alena Rieger Winnipeg $3,750 Student Bursaries 

Alyssa Bornn Winnipeg $1,500 Student Bursaries 

Angelica Schwartz Winnipeg $3,000 Student Bursaries 

Cale Plett Dugald $1,000 Student Bursaries 

Cam Denby Winnipeg $3,750 Student Bursaries 

Carolyn Gray Winnipeg $3,000 Student Bursaries 

Courtney Thompson Winnipeg $2,500 Student Bursaries 

Daria Salamon Winnipeg $3,000 Student Bursaries 

Elliot Lazar Winnipeg $4,000 Student Bursaries 

Emily Barker Winnipeg $2,000 Student Bursaries 

Hannah Green Montreal $2,000 Student Bursaries 

Harnoor Bhangu Winnipeg $3,000 Student Bursaries 

Jaena Kim Winnipeg $3,000 Student Bursaries 

Joelle Jobin Portage la Prairie $2,000 Student Bursaries 

Joh Schroeder Winnipeg $3,000 Student Bursaries 

John Sellick Toronto $3,000 Student Bursaries 

Joshua Phillips Winnipeg $1,000 Student Bursaries 

Joshua Roach Bloomington $3,750 Student Bursaries 

Julious Gambalan Winnipeg $2,000 Student Bursaries 

Justine Erickson Winnipeg $1,000 Student Bursaries 

Kady Evanyshyn Winnipeg $4,000 Student Bursaries 

Kéïta Fournier-

Pelletier 

Île-des-Chènes $1,000 Student Bursaries 

Kelsey Wavey Vancouver $2,000 Student Bursaries 

Kristy Tucker Winnipeg $3,750 Student Bursaries 

Laura Magnusson Gimli $4,000 Student Bursaries 

McKenzie Warriner Winnipeg $4,000 Student Bursaries 

Paul Williamson Winnipeg $4,000 Student Bursaries 

Reymark Capacete Winnipeg $2,000 Student Bursaries 

Sasha Amaya Winnipeg $4,000 Student Bursaries 

Sean Burke Winnipeg $4,000 Student Bursaries 

Zeus Gonzales Winnipeg $2,000 Student Bursaries 

 

  



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 30 

List of assessors 
 

Name City/Town/Reserve 

Alan Lacovetsky St. Andrews 

Andrew Lizotte Winnipeg 

Arlea Ashcroft Winnipeg 

Bery Filsaime Winnipeg 

Beverly Aronovitch Winnipeg 

Brenda Gorlick Winnipeg 

Carmen Hathaway Portage la Prairie 

Carrie Costello Winnipeg 

Chantel Mierau Winnipeg 

Charlene Diehl Winnipeg 

Christine Fellows Winnipeg 

Christine Kirouac Winnipeg 

Clarise Foster Winnipeg 

Craig Love Winnipeg 

Danielle Sturk Winnipeg 

David Bergen Winnipeg 

David Playfair Brandon 

David Scott Winnipeg 

Debbie Keeper Winnipeg 

Donna Fletcher Winnipeg 

Doug Melnyk Winnipeg 

Elation Pauls Winnipeg 

Franchesca Hebert-Spence Winnipeg 

Francine Morin Winnipeg 

Geneviève Levasseur Winnipeg 

Gerry Atwell Winnipeg 

Hannah Green Montreal 

Hope Nicholson Winnipeg 

J. Roger Léveillé Winnipeg 

Jacqueline Loewen Winnipeg 

James Durham Winnipeg 

Jason Martin Montreal 

Jeffrey Kohut Winnipeg 

Jennifer Edwards Toronto 

Jera Wolfe Winnipeg 

Jim Agapito Winnipeg 

Joanna Black Winnipeg 

John Barton Victoria 

John Wiens Winnipeg 

Jon Stewart Montreal 

Grace Han Winnipeg 

Ken Gregory Winnipeg 

Kristen Wachniak Winnipeg 



 

Manitoba Arts Council’s 2018-2019 Grants Listing 31 

Name City/Town/Reserve 

Kristin Nelson Winnipeg 

Lee Beaton Portage la Prairie 

Lilian Bonin Winnipeg 

Lise McMillan Steinbach 

Lita Fontaine Winnipeg 

Maureen Flynn Selkirk 

Maurice Mierau Winnipeg 

Mel Marginet Winnipeg 

Michelle Boulet St. Andrews 

Michelle Grégoire Calgary 

Ming Hon Winnipeg 

Odette Heyn Winnipeg 

Patricia Sanders Winnipeg 

Paul Robles Winnipeg 

Paulette Fournier-Jones La Broquerie 

Pooja Kulkarni Brantford 

Raye Anderson Winnipeg Beach 

Rea Kavanagh Winnipeg 

Rhonda Head Opaskwayak 

Rick Chafe Winnipeg 

Rrain Prior Neepawa 

Sally Ito Winnipeg 

Susan Israel Winnipeg 

Tricia Wasney Winnipeg 

Valerie Vint Winnipeg 

Vanessa Eidse Winnipeg 

Vicki Young Winnipeg 

William (Billy) Simard Victoria Beach 

 


	Table of contents
	Create
	Create

	Share
	Share – Artists in Communities
	Share – Present
	Share – Tour

	Support
	Support – Operate
	Support – Strengthen

	Learn
	Learn – Artists in Schools
	Learn – Residencies
	Learn – Travel/PD

	Indigenous 360
	Indigenous 360 – Create
	Indigenous 360 – Learn
	Indigenous 360 – Share

	Recognize
	Recognize – Competitions
	Recognize – Prizes
	Recognize - Scholarships

	List of assessors

